
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
  

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

31 August 2021 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 
 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Paul Skinner 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Nigel Welton 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs and 
Jonathan Noble 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 23rd June 2021. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday, 3rd September 2021. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 

3   POLICY  AND PROCEDURES ON THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 15 - 52) 
 

 (A report by Christian Allen, Assistant Director - Regulation and RIPA Co-

ordinator/SRO) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Skinner 

 

4   QUARTER 1 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, PROJECTS, RISK AND FINANCE 
(Pages 53 - 84) 
 

 (A report by Suzanne Rolfe, Transformation Manager, and Tim Sampson, Finance 
Manager) NB: Appendix C is marked to follow 
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors Paul Skinner and Jonathan Noble  

 

* In accordance with the Constitution, recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees referred to Cabinet (if any) shall be included at this point in the 
agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the Cabinet 
deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within six weeks of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee completing its report / recommendations. 

 
Call-In –any decision taken by the Cabinet concerning an item on this agenda can be 
‘called in’ in accordance with the Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision 
notice being published.  It is expected that the decision notice will be published on                                   
Friday 10th September.  Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in a 
decision is 5 p.m. on Friday, 17th September 2021. 
 

 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Democratic Services Officer, Tel. no: 01205 314227  e-mail janette.collier@boston.gov.uk 



BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 23 JUNE 2021 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2021 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 23 June 2021 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Paul Skinner, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Martin Griggs, Jonathan Noble and 
Nigel Welton 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Assistant Director - Housing & Wellbeing, Assistant Director - Towns 
Fund, Transformation & Governance Manager, Senior Democratic Services Officer and 
Democratic Services Apprentice 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman, subject to an insertion to make it clear that one Member was 
strongly against consideration of the Community Governance Review (Minute No. 160 
refers). 
 
2   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) & Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made. 
 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
There was a question from a member of the public, Mr Darron Abbott, for the Leader: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



“Please could you let me know how I apply for exemption from being issued penalty 
notices for fly tipping or littering by Boston Borough Council or any of it’s associated 
agencies.” 
 
Response from the Leader: “Thank you for your question. There is no exemption 
process from being issued penalty notices for fly tipping or littering; the Council adopts a 
proportionate approach to enforcement.” 
 
Mr Abbott’s supplementary question was: “The answer seems to confirm that some of 
the residents of Boston are more equal than others by this I mean it appears it depends 
who you are, so if you are an employee of the Council or a friend of an officer you do not 
get fined, but if you are X (91) of X road and you leave a sleeping bag next to a recycle 
bin you do is that correct, isn’t that discrimination?” 

Response from the Leader: “From my perspective there is no discrimination and, to my 
knowledge, everything is dealt with in a fair and proportionate manner.  I believe there 
were some labels spilt out and I believe an apology has been issued.” 
 
5   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 

ITEM)* 
 

Recommendations from Scrutiny were contained within the reports on the agenda. 
 
6   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from BTAC for this meeting.   
 
7   WELCOME BACK FUND - DELEGATION OF SPEND 

 
  

 

DECISION 

 

1. That the Welcome Back Fund activity, as outlined in Appendix A 

and agreed as eligible by MHCLG, be agreed. 

2. That authority to spend the funding of £62,811, in accordance 
with the proposed activities, be delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Economic Growth in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder - Economic Development and Planning. 

 

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

NW/LR 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
The Deputy Leader presented a report, regarding the result of the Council’s bid from the 
Government’s “Welcome Back Fund” and a request for delegated authority for its spend. 
 
Councils across England were receiving a share £56m of this European Regional 
Development Funding (ERDF) to support the return to high streets safely and help build 

Page 2



Cabinet 
23 June 2021 

 

 
 

back better from the pandemic.  This funding built on the £50m Reopening High Street 
Safely Fund (RHSSF) allocated to authorities in 2020 and formed part of wider support the 
Government was providing to communities and businesses. 
 
The fund would allow local authorities in England to put in place additional measures to 
create and promote a safe environment for local trade and tourism, particularly in high 
streets as their economies reopened. The fund supported plans to respond to the significant 
impacts of Covid19 on local economies.  
 
The Council’s plans for the fund allocation of £62,811 were submitted to the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on 28 May following consultation 
with Councillors through a Reserved Member Evening and with a range of stakeholders.  On 
21 June, the Council received confirmation that MHCLG’s Welcome Back project team had 
reviewed the proposals and considered them eligible, as shown in Appendix C. The Counc
[...]
pplications for 
every funding stream available.  
 
With respect to a suggestion to use social media, particularly one-minute videos, to 
communicate clearly with the eastern European communities, reference was made to 

Page 3



existing community leaders’ meetings and the proposal for communications and public 
information activity, which would include exploration of various platforms to reach wider 
audiences both within and outside of the borough. 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
To do nothing would result in the funding not benefiting Boston’s communities and 
businesses.  The reputation of Boston Borough Council not delivering the proposals as 
submitted would be detrimental to our relationship with the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
Any delay to the financial profile and timeline indicated in our proposal would have a 
negative impact on the effectiveness of the projects and may impact on the drawdown of the 
fund allocation to Boston Borough Council. 
 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
8   ROUGH SLEEPING SERVICES - FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 

 
  

 

DECISION 

 

That the proposed in-house delivery from 1 July 2021 of MHCLG-

funded Rough Sleeping Services, as set out in section 7 of the 

report, be approved. 

Portfolio Holders 

and Officer 

 

MG/MH 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing & Communities presented a report regarding the future 
service delivery of Rough Sleeping Services. 
 
Within its Rough Sleeping Strategy, the Government had committed to halve rough sleeping 
by 2022 and end it by 2027. As part of this, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) launched a funding programme known as the Rough Sleeping 
Initiative (RSI) in 2018 to support local areas to provide vital services for those living on the 
streets. Through this programme, local authorities had
[...]
gh informal groups were ineligible to apply for funding from the 
scheme, an eligible group could act as an accountable body for an informal group wishing to 
undertake projects with community benefit.  Crucially, grants would be paid just two weeks 
after approval.  Members would liaise with groups in order to ensure scheme deadlines were 
met.   
 
Members commended the scheme, which would empower communities, support hard-

working volunteers and enhance Ward Members’ engagement within their communities.   

 
The Portfolio Holder agreed that Members should promote the scheme.  It would also be 

publicised through the usual media channels.  A Member asked that Parish Councils be 

reminded about the scheme and its criteria and timescales on a regular basis due to their 

infrequent meetings. 

 

The Chief Executive described the scheme as an excellent opportunity for Members to 

become involved with the community groups in their ward and pointed out that many 

voluntary groups were active in raising funding themselves and that match funding would 

maximise the benefits of the scheme.  The Portfolio Holder added that it was not a 

requirement for groups to have match funding, though Members could request it. 

 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
Not to deliver a Councillor Grants Scheme: this option is not recommended. Funding has 
been received to enable delivery of the scheme, which presents a positive opportunity for 
Councillors to invest in and support local groups in their communities. 
 

 

Page 7



 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
10   TRANSFER OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That the transfer of the internal audit function from Lincoln City 

Council to Lincolnshire County Council be approved. 

Portfolio Holders 

and Officer 

 

JN/AS 

 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, which sought
[...]
noll Local Liaison Committee –  
Councillor Michael Cooper 
 

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

LB 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Under the Constitution, those appointments to outside bodies connected with functions that were 
the responsibility of the executive (Cabinet) were to be determined by Cabinet rather than full 
Council.  
 
The Leader presented a report, which sought approval for to make appointments to the external 
organisations as indicated in Appendix A as follows: 
 

Organisation Period of 
Appointment 

Previous 
Appointees 

Nominees 

Local Community Framework 
Investment Panel (Empower 
Community Foundation/Lincolnshire 
housing Partnership) 
 

Civic Year P. Skinner P. Skinner 

PATROL (Parking and Traffic 
Regulations outside London) 
 

Civic Year - Noble 

Tritton Knoll Local Liaison Committee 
 

Civic Year Cooper Cooper 

 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
Not to make appointments to the external organisations appended to this report. 
 

Page 10



Cabinet 
23 June 2021 

 

 
 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
12   QUARTER 4 REPORT – PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FINANCE 

 
 
 

 

DECISION 

 

1. To note the quarterly monitoring information for Q4. 

 

2. To agree the draft revenue position for the year ended 31 

March 2021, indicating a £704,000 underspend, with the 

recommendation that this is carried forward into 2021-22 in a 

‘COVID Pressure Smoothing Reserve.’ 

 

Portfolio Holders 

and Officer 

 

PS/JN 

AS 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, which set out quarterly monitoring 
information relating to performance, risk and finance for Quarter 4, being the period from 1 

January to 31 March 2021. 
 
Performance 
 
Areas of success / improvement were noted as: 

 Planning applications and appeals (Cllr Welton) 

 Switchboard – abandoned calls (Cllr Welton) 

 Benefit and Council Tax Support processing times (Cllr Noble) 

 Information requests (Cllr Noble) 

 Broadly compliant food businesses (Cllr Stevens) 

 Fly tip response times (Cllr Evans) 

 Number of affordable homes delivered (Cllr Griggs) 

 Number of non-local authority owned empty properties returned into occupation (Cllr 
Griggs) 

 Improved housing standards (Cllr Griggs) 

Page 11



 
Areas of concern / watching brief were: 

 Switchboard waiting time (Cllr Welton) - increase in calls due to Garden Waste and Twin 
bin roll out 

 Business Rates and Council tax collection rates (Cllr Noble) 

 Car parking income (Cllr Noble) 

 Residual household waste per household (Cllr Evans) 

 Market income (Cllr Abbott) 
 
Other items of note:  

 Narrative update on climate change work 

 One non-RIPA authorisation in Q4, relating to fly tipping 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to the collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, which, although below target, were still reasonable given the circumstances 
of the financial impact of the pandemic on residents and businesses.   
 
Another Member commended staff for the collection rates and response times relating to 
incidents of fly tipping and referred to the efforts of Members and officers in dealing with fly 
tipping.  Members of the public were urged to report any incidents they became aware of.  
Also highlighted was the significant loss of car parking income and need for the Council to 
reinstate charges to avoid having to make cuts to other services.   
 

Risk 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the strategic risks had been reviewed in light 
of the change in management structure in Quarter 2 and would be reviewed in light of the 
new Corporate Plan in 2021/22. 
 
The two high strategic risks in Quarter 4 remained as housing and budget. There had been 
no change to the strategic risk scores in Quarter 4.  Full details of risk information were set 
out in Appendix B. 
 

Finance  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported as follows.   
 
It was welcome news that the draft position for the year ended 31 March 2021 indicated a 
£704,000 underspend, with the recommendation to carry this forward into 2021-22 in a 
‘COVID Pressure Smoothing Reserve’. 
 
The Government had been generous, providing several Covid-19 tranche grants, with more 
to come, as well as compensation for lost fees and charges.  The Council had also received 
significant amounts to give financial aid to businesses.   
 
The Council’s financial position was healthy and the borough would recover well provided 
there were no further lockdowns.   
 

 

Page 12



Cabinet 
23 June 2021 

 

 
 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
Alternative reporting arrangements. 
 
 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
 
13   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

IT WAS RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Order. 

 
14   QUARTER 4 REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
 

A confidential minute of this item has been lodged with the Council. 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive 

 
FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 

 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

DATE: 8TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT: POLICY  AND PROCEDURES ON THE REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

KEY DECISION: 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:                    

NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL SKINNER 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: 

CHRISTIAN ALLEN (ASSISTANT DIRECTOR REGULATION AND RIPA 

CO-ORDINATOR/SRO) 

All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet with an opportunity to review and approve 

the Council’s revised Policy and Procedures on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA), and to be assured that it remains up to date and fit for purpose.  

The Policy has been revised following an audit of the Council’s activities by the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) conducted in March 2021 and brings together joint 

working practices across the Strategic Alliance into one single policy document. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the revised Policy and Procedures on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA), set out at Appendix A, be approved.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The RIPA Policy has undergone a review since the formation of the Strategic Alliance and 

following a joint audit of both Council’s by IPCO in March 2021. The revised joint policy is being 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

 

submitted to the Cabinet/Executive Board at both Councils for approval as sovereign 

organisations with accountability and responsibility for compliance with RIPA. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing and maintain two separate polices. 

 

REPORT 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs public authorities’ use of 

‘directed covert surveillance’ and of ‘covert human intelligence sources’ (CHIS). 
 
1.2 The legislation was introduced to ensure that an individual’s human rights are protected 

whilst also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the powers they need 
to do their job effectively. 
 

1.3 RIPA requires that when a Council undertakes covert directed surveillance or uses a CHIS, 
these activitie
[...]
collateral intrusion, frequent reviews will be required. The Authorising 
Officer should determine how often a review should take place. 

 
 Before an Authorising Officer renews an authorisation he must 

be satisfied that a review has been carried out of: 

 
 The use made of the source during the period authorised 

 
 The tasks given to the source 

 
 The information obtained from the use or conduct of the source 

 
 If the Authorising Officer is satisfied that the criteria necessary 

for the initial authorisation continue to be met, he may renew 

it in writing as required. 
 

Page 50



 

When CHIS authorisation requires renewal, the renewal must be approved by a 

magistrates’ court in the same manner as an initial authorisation 

 

 
Cancellations 

 
The officer who granted or renewed the authorisation MUST cancel it if he/she is 

satisfied that 

 
 the use or conduct of the source no longer satisfies the criteria 

for authorisation, or 

 
 that the arrangements for the source’s case no longer exist 

 
 Requests for cancellation will be made on the appropriate form 

and submitted to the Authorising Officer for authorisation of 
the cancellation. 

 

All CHIS cancellations must include directions for the management and 
storage of any surveillance product. 

Page 51



 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

DATE: 8TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT: QUARTER 1 REPORT – PERFORMANCE, PROJECTS, RISK AND 

FINANCE 

KEY DECISION: 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

YES 

COUNCILLOR SKINNER – LEADER (PERFORMANCE) 

COUNCILLOR NOBLE – FINANCE & RISK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: 

SUZANNE ROLFE, TRANSFORMATION MANAGER 

TIM SAMPSON, FINANCE MANAGER 

ALL 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

This is the quarterly report covering performance, projects, risk and finance monitoring 

information for Quarter 1 of 2021/22 (April to June 2021). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To note the quarterly monitoring information for Q1 2021/22 

2. To agree the approach to risk management for 2021/22 

3. Any finance recommendations – to follow 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are accountable for the delivery of the Council’s priorities and this monitoring 

information should be used as a tool to report on progress and highlight any key challenges 

forecast 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Alternative reporting arrangements 

 
Page 53

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

Background 

1.1 An updated performance management framework has been agreed across the Strategic 
Alliance to support joint delivery of services. 

 
1.2 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been agreed through the service planning process 

to capture performance against Boston Borough Council’s Corporate Strategy and East 
Lindsey District Council’s Strategic Aims. 

 
1.3 A combined performance report has been presented to Corporate Management Team 

(CMT) and this information has then been split out by Council for reporting to Boston’s 
Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees and to East Lindsey’s Exec Board and Overview & 
Scrutiny. 

 
1.4 This report presents the performance information for Boston Borough Council for Quarter 1 

of 2021/22 (April to June 2021). Where new measures have been introduced, the initial 
targets have been set without the benefit of past data. Now that we have Q1 data returns 
we can review and refine targets where appropriate in Q2. 

 
1.5 Alongside the performance information is an update on the progress of key projects across 

the Alliance as at the end of Quarter 1. 
 
Performance (Appendix A) 

2.1 In total there are 20 KPIs for Boston Borough Council. 8 are on or better than target, 7 are 
worse than target, 5 are not available. 

 
2.2 Performance on or better than target in Q1: 

 Percentage of commercial rent received against agreed budget 

 Number of properties improved through Council intervention 

 Percentage of household waste collected for recycling and composting 

 Percentage of fly-tips collected within 3 working days of being reported 

 Percentage of ‘other’ planning applications determined within 8 weeks 

 Time to process Benefit change events 

 Council Tax collection rate 

 NDR collection rate 
 
2.3 Performance worse than target in Q1: 

 Percentage of car parking income received against agreed budget 

 Number of verified rough sleepers (aspirational target of zero) 

 Percentage of Alliance workforce who said 'yes' when asked if they felt valued at work 
(being addressed through Values and Behaviours work) 

 Percentage of ‘major’ planning applications determined within 13/16 weeks (on target 
when extensions are included) 

 Percentage of ‘minor’ planning application determined within 8 weeks (on target when 
extensions are included) 

 Percentage of food premises inspections completed against the Food Standards Agency 
annual inspection plan (impacted by Covid recovery work) 

 Time to process new Benefit claims (impacted by increase in workload) 
 

Page 54



Project updates (Appendix B) 

3.1 An updated project management framework has been agreed across the Strategic Alliance, 
including monthly reporting to CMT and quarterly reporting to Boston’s Cabinet and East 
Lindsey’s Exec Board. The Q1 update report is attached at Appendix B. 

 
Risk management 

4.1 The next area for review is the risk management framework to provide a consistent 
approach across the Councils. East Lindsey District Council have a strategic risk register in 
place. Boston’s strategic risk register needs to be updated to reflect the new Corporate 
Strategy. All operational and project risks need to be reviewed to reflect the changes in 
structure and working practices. Work is underway to bring this together for reporting back 
in Q2. 

 

Finance (Appendix C) – to follow 

 
CONCLUSION 
Overall, performance and projects in Quarter 1 of 2021/22 are in line with targets and remedial 

action is in place where required. 

Strategic and operational risks continue to be managed in accordan
[...]
) 2000

	4 QUARTER 1 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, PROJECTS, RISK AND FINANCE
	Appendix A - Quarter 1 Performance 2021-22
	Appendix B - Quarter 1 Project updates 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2021
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2021
NOTES:
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN.

MEETING OF THE CABINET

8 September 2021

Present:
Councillor Paul Skinner, in the Chair
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs, Jonathan Noble and
Nigel Welton
Officers –
Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Assistant Director - Regulation, Transformation
Manager, Section 151 Officer, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client) (PSPS) and Senior
Democratic Services Officer
15

MINUTES

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23rd June 2021 were agreed and signed by
the Chairman.
16

APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Richard Austin.
17

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.
18

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

None.
19

None.

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING
ITEM)*

20

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE
(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM)

None.
21

POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY
POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

DECISION
That the revised Policy and Procedures on the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), set out at Appendix A, be approved.

Portfolio
Holders
and
Officer
PS/CA

REASON FOR DECISION
The Assistant Director - Regulation introduced a report, which provided Cabinet with an
opportunity to review and approve the Council’s revised Policy and Procedures on the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and to be assured that it remained upto-date and fit for purpose.
The RIPA Policy had undergone a review since the formation of the Strategic Alliance
between the Council and East Lindsey District Council and following a joint audit of both
authorities by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) in March 2021.
The Strategic Alliance had provided the opportunity to bring together best practice from
each authority in the light of the advice from the audit, producing a single policy across the
alliance that reflected Home Office guidance.
The revised joint policy was being submitted to the Cabinet/Executive Board at both
authorities for approval as sovereign organisations with accountability and responsibility for
compliance with RIPA.
The Leader expressed satisfaction at the outcome of the review and the revised document,
which had been produced by sharing best practice. Another Member commented that the
review would lead to more responsive services and the document would be useful for
Members to identify officers with specific responsibilities.
In response to a question, the Assistant Director reported that all public bodies with statutory
enforcement responsibilities had to adhere to RIPA.

Cabinet
8 September 2021

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Do nothing and maintain two separate polices.

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST
None.

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED
None.
22

QUARTER 1 REPORT - PERFORMANCE, PROJECTS, RISK AND FINANCE

1. The quarterly monitoring information for Q1 2021/22 be noted.

Portfolio
Holders
and
Officer

2. The approach to risk management for 2021/22 be agreed.

PS/JN

DECISION

3. The specific Finance Recommendations set out in the report be
approved as follows:

4.



F1 - Reserve movements as detailed in Table 5



F2 - Updated capital programme as detailed in Table 7



F3 - Supplementary estimates in respect of Rough Sleeper
Initiative and Verify Earnings & Pension, as set out in Table 9



F4 - Supplementary estimates in respect of COVID-19, as set out
in Table 10



F5 - procurement exemptions in respect of the Rough Sleepers
Initiative and the Arts Project for the Boston Town Heritage
Project funding

The recommendation in F3 to increase Bulky Waste collection
prices above those approved in the Budget be deferred to the next
meeting.

SR/CM

REASON FOR DECISION
Cabinet considered the Quarter 1 Report, which set out performance, projects, risk and
finance monitoring information for the period April to June 2021.
The Leader referred to the new format in which the information was presented following
agreement of an updated performance management framework across the Strategic
Alliance to support joint delivery of services. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had also
been agreed through the service planning process to capture performance against the
Council’s Corporate Strategy and East Lindsey District Council’s Strategic Aims.
Where new measures had been introduced, the initial targets had been set without the
benefit of past data; however, it would be possible to review and refine targets where
appropriate in Quarter 2.
The report also contained an update on the progress of key projects across the Alliance as
at the end of Quarter 1. An updated project management framework had been agreed
across the Alliance, including monthly reporting to the corporate management team and
quarterly reporting to the Council’s Cabinet and East Lindsey’s Executive Board.
The next area for review was the risk management framework to provide a consistent
approach across the authorities, which would be brought together for reporting in Quarter 2.
A Member commented that although more specific details were reported to the relevant
Portfolio Holders, that information remained available to the public. The Leader added that,
quite rightly, the report gave more detail of Boston’s Town Deal and other major projects
and covered high-level strategic performance.
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the finance information for Quarter 1, as set out
in Appendix C, and asked Cabinet to approve the specific recommendations contained
within it, as follows.
F1 – Table 5 showed the level of earmarked reserves held at the beginning of the year,
movements in the year, and the projected position at 31 March 2022 and approval was
sought for the reserve movements.
F2 – Table 7 showed the approved capital programme for 2021/22, as reported to Full
Council on 1 March 2021, subsequent slippage from 2020/21, as presented in the outturn
report in June 2021, plus other known in-year changes, together with actual spend to the
end of Quarter 1. Approval was sought for the updated capital programme.
F3 – Table 9 showed supplementary estimates, instances where the Council had received
additional income within the quarter, notified since the formal budget was set and its use
was for a specific purpose. Approval was sought for supplementary estimates in respect of
the Rough Sleeper Initiative and Verify Earnings & Pension.
F3 also sought approval of increases in Bulky Waste collection prices above those approved
in the Budget. The prices had not been increased at the time the Budget was set due to
COVID-19 pressures.

Cabinet
8 September 2021

F4 – Approval was sought for the supplementary estimates set out in Table 10 in respect of
funding allocated by the Department for Communities and Local Government to support
additional costs arising from the pandemic.
F5 – Approval was sought for procurement exemptions in respect of the Rough Sleepers
Initiative and the Arts Project for the Boston Town Heritage Project funding.
In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder reported that the in-year change to the capital
programme of £170,000, which related to a replacement refuse vehicle, was due to the
receipt of additional budget.
A Member referred to the total amount of the outstanding sundry debts owed to the Council,
as set out in Table 8, which seemed substantial.
Action: CM/PD
Provide a breakdown of the Council’s Sundry Debts in the report for Quarter 2.
Members queried the recommendation to approve increases in Bulky Waste collection
prices, as this had not been discussed or agreed, and contradicted a proposal to conduct a
free trial of this service. Members then agreed to defer this recommendation to the next
meeting for further information and discussion.

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Alternative reporting arrangements.

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST
None.

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED
None.

The Meeting ended at 6.58 pm

Signed by the Deputy Chief Executive

FRIDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2021

These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council
approval.

